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October 24, 1991

Mr. Barney Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Department
800 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, California 94621

Reference: Modifications to the Work Plan for the
Western Section of Pacific Dry Dock Yard I,
1441 Embarcadero, Oakland, California;
Versar Job No. 7703.26

Dear Mr. Chan:

Per our telephone conversgation of October 22, 1991, this |
letter documents our response to your letter of October 16, 1991
documenting the changes to the Work Plan for the Western Section
of Pacific Dry Dock Yard 1. A copy of your letter is included as
Attachment I. I have reviewed your comments and have the
following responses:

1. Versar Inc., on behalf of Pacific Dry Dock and Repair Co.,
will move the boring which had been originally proposed fopr
the center of the western gection of Yard I closer to the
tank excavation area in an effort to define the lateral
extent of hydrocarbon-impacted solls near the former tank
lacation.

2. As you have regquested, a minimum of one soil sample and ong
ground-water sample taken near the waste-oil tank, the above=-
ground storage tanks and the formsr underground storage tank
locations will be analyzed for the full suite of waste oil
parameters i.e., Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasolihe apd
diesel (TPH~d and -g); benzene, toluene, ethylbanzene and
xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020; oll and grease by EPA
Method 5%20F and P; chlorinated hydrocarbons by EPA Method
8010 or 8240; semi-volatiles by EPA Method 8270; and the
metals cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and 2inc.

However, as we discussed in our conversation on October 22,
1991, Versar will not analyze all other samples collected for
all the analytes listed in our work plan., Versar will

analyze selected samples for selected parameters of those
listed i.e. 0ll and grease by 55208 and F; TPH=-d and TPH-g
BTEX by EPA Method 8020; and semi-volatiles by Method 8270
The samples to be analyzed and the parameters for which thi
will be analyzed, beyond the requirements stated above, wi]
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be selected based on field screening metheds including
headspace analysis, and visual and olfactory
characterization.

Versar will proceed with the stated work on October 25, 1991
s planned. If you have any guestions or comments, or reguire
upplemental information, please contact me at (916) 962-1612.

Sincerely,

e

nne M. Lembi
Geologist

¢: George Brooks, Crowley Maritime Corp.
Dan Schoenholtz, Port of Qakland
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Telephong Num&a“r?ms;
October 16, 1991

Mr. George Brooks

Mgr. Environmental Control
Crowley Maritime Corporation
2401 Pourth Avenue

P,0. Box 2287

Seattle, Washington 98111 ... .-

Re: Work Plan for the Western Section of Yard I at 1441 Embarcs
Qakland CA 94606, dba Pacific Dry Dock

Dear Mr. Brooks:

This letter is to acknowledge the conversation I had with Ms., Y
Lembi of Versar regarding the adequacy of their proposed work p
for the western section of Yard I. In general; their proposed
is acceptable with the addition/clarification of the following
mentioned in our October 15th conversation:

1. The proposed boring in the center of the gite, soulh of the
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underground storage tank will be moved c¢loser to the excavation pit
area as an attempt to define the lateral extent. of contamination of

the former fuel tank.

2. Because of the potential source of waste 0il near the waste oil
tank and the storage tanks and because of the observation of o}l in

the water from the underground fuel tank pit, a winimum of one

aoll

and one water sample on the soutliiy side of these three locations

will be analyzed fur the full waste oll parameters i.e. Total

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gascline and diesel, TPHg and TPHA, BIEX,
01l and Grease by Method %520 E and ¥, Chlorinated Hydrocarbons| by
Mathod 8010 or 8240, Semi-volatiles by Method #8270 and the metals,
cadnium, chrowmium, lead, nickel and zinc, All other samples which
are analyzed should be analyzed for the stated parameters in the wory

plan i.e. 0il and Grease by 5520 E and F, TPHQ and TPHg, BTEY a
semi-volatiles by Method 8270,
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Mr. George Brooks

Pacific Dry Dock, Yard I Western Sector
October 16, 1991

Page 2

With thesae iltems taken into ascount, you may proceed with thie
subsurface investigation. Please note this {s an approval for only
the western section of Yard I. The eastern section of Yard I and
Yard II will be reviewed individually. Please contact me at (5210)
271-4320 should you have any questions rogarding this letter.

Sincerely,

égp%} 7 &/Z (.

Barney M., Chan
Bazardous Materials specialist

ce: Jensern, Alameda County DRistrict Attorney Office
Hiett, RWQCB

Lembl, Versar

. Hatayama, DOHS

Schoenholtz, Port of oOakland
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[OG NUMBER: T30

=EE DATE SAMPLED:  9/24/91 ‘\
= S DATE RECEIVED: 9/24/91 |
DATE EXTRACTED: 9/27/91
DATE ANALYZED:  9/29/91 and 10/02/91
DATE REPORTED:  10/09/91
- i
1
CUSTOMER: Yersar, Inc. |
REQUESTER: Yvonne Lembi
PROJECT: No. 7703.26, Crowley Tank Pull
|
Sample TYypes . Soil . .. T
e 1703.26-N1 2I03.26-51 L1703, 28
Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporiing Concen-
Constituent: Units fration _Limit . tration __Limit._ lration
DHS Method: i
Tota) Petroleum Hydro- gt WV i
carbons as Gasoline ug/kg 11,000 500 130,000 600 13,000 | A
EPA Method 8020 for: |
Benzene ug/kg 1,100 44 2,000 176 620 \ i
Toluene ug/ky 110 42 1,400 168 1o w4
' Ethylbenzene ug/kg 460 46 3,800 184 1,100 \ 57
Xylenes ug/kg BEQ 116 3,800 440 5,200 | 2
Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit. \
- Founding Member of the Association of California Testing Laboratories
ET z4 '91 B:56 316 SEZ 2678 . PAGE.[0@8
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LOG NUMBER: 1340

DATE SAMPLED:  9/24/91
DATE RECEIVED:  9/24/9]
DATE EXTRACTED: 9/27/9]
DATE ANALYZED:  9/29/91 and 10/02/9
DATE REPORTED:  10/09/91

™

PAGE : Two
Sample Type: Soil

Method and Concen- Raporting

Constituent: Units tration _ Limit

DHS Method:

Total Petroleum Hydro-

carbons as Gasoline ug/Kg ND 500

EPA Method 8020 for:

Benzeane ug/kg NO 5.0

Toluene ug/kqg ND 5.0

Ethylbenzene ug/kg ND 5.0

Xylenes ug/kg ND 15

OC_Summary:

% Recovery: 130 and 120

% RPD: 7.1 and 17

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the reporting 1imit.

2
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= Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

LOG NUMBER: 1340
DATE SAMPLLD: 9/24/91
DATE RECEIVED:  9/24/91
DATE ANALYZED: 9/25/91
OATE REPORTED:  10/09/91

PAGE: Three
s s Sampie Type: Hater o
1703.26-Water  _

Method and Concen- Reporting Concen- Reporting
Constituent: Units 1iration _ Limit = iratfon _ Limit .
DHS Method: » ,,’"‘D["
Total Petroieum Hydro-
carbons as Gasoline uy/1 34,000,000 39,000 ND 50
EPA Method B020 for:
Benzene ug/1 ND 9,400 ND 0.50
Toluene Vier”™ ug/l 170,000 9,400 ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ug/1 480, 000 11,000 ND 0.50
Xylenes ug/1 1,900,000 32,000 ND 1.5
QC Summary:
% Recovery: 64
% RPD; 11

Concentrations reported as ND were not detected at or above the veporting Timit.

i .
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i ) K E 5_’__-’;; Em Traeo Analysks Luboratory, Inc,
{ OG NUMBER: 1340
DATF SAMPLED:  9/24/91
DATC RCCCIVED:  9/24/41
DATC EXTRACTED: 10/07/91
DATE ANALYZED: 10/08/491
DATE REPORTED:  10/08/9%
PAGE Four
e e e Sample Types Sail T B
. 7703.26-Ny  __7103,26-81 . . _Z1703.7%-)ilel
Method and {oncen- Reporting Concen- Reporting Concen- feoorting

Constituent: Uaits fration _Limit  tration _ Limdt_ . fcatiwon | dimdit

DHS Method:
Organic | ead /Ry ND 500 GED 00 4 40 500

_HMethod Blank
Method and Coticeti-  Repoiting
Constituent. mity iration _ Limit
DHS Method:
Organic tcad Uy /Ky ND 500

—
L

et

% Recovery: Gl
% RPD: *

: R ] e T S T TIPY B V- . I o5 T ERNCCIY
Concentrati cne repurfed a6 ML wers wel daiected &% o above Lhe veporiins *iast

* The RPD s ot yoperishte wonde the sample peapared i duplicete was pot cely oo

éOCTv~124 '91 8:58 o ‘ 916 EIE? 2678 - FAGE.BA11

- i o \l—l)x" - .




